PHIL MURPHY GOVERNOR SHEILA OLIVER LT. GOVERNOR



State of New Jersey
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
44 South Clinton Avenue
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.gov/bpu/
(609)777-3300

Joseph L. Fiordaliso President

Mary-Anna Holden **Commissioner**

Dr. Zenon Christodoulou Commissioner

Christine Guhl-Sadovy
Commissioner

Marian Abdou Commissioner

June 29, 2023

Katherine E. Smith Managing Counsel – State Regulatory PSEG 80 Park Place Newark, New Jersey 07102 katherine.smith@pseg.com

Brian O. Lipman Esq., Director Division of Rate Counsel 140 East State Street – 4th Floor Trenton, NJ 08625 blipman@rpa.nj.gov

RE: In the Matter of an Audit of the Affiliated Transactions between Public Service Electric and Gas Company, Public Service Enterprise Group and Its Affiliates and a Comprehensive Management Audit of Public Service Electric and Gas Company Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-16.4, 48:3-49, 48:3-55, 48:3-56, 48:3-58 and N.J.A.C. 14:3-12.1 – 12.4, 14:4-3.7(e) and (f) Docket No. EA20090568

Dear Ms. Smith, and Mr. Lipman:

At its June 29, 2023 agenda meeting, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") voted in favor of accepting "for filing purposes only" the report of Overland Consulting in connection with the audit of Public Service Electric and Gas Company ("PSE&G)") as referenced above. Additionally, the Board has authorized the release of the redacted report to the public. The deadline to file comments with the Board and the Division of Audits is October 31, 2023.

If you have any questions, please contact Alice Bator at (609) 913-6257.

Sincerely,

*Sherri L. Golden*Sherri L. Golden
Board Secretary

SLG/AB/PB

Encl. (s)